▪ Market and cash flow improvement should be supportive

– Generating positive net cash flow after interest and lease
payments

– Cash flow before financing activities of $155 million in 2021

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22 Q1 23 Q1 23

Covenant Total Net Leverage Ratio Reported Total Net Leverage Ratio

Debt maturity Profile

Total Net Leverage Ratio covenant

U
S

D
 m

ill
io

n
U

S
D

 m
ill

io
n

U
S

D
 m

illio
n

1096

1051

112

155

1000

1040

1080

1120

0

40

80

120

160

2020 2021

Cash flow and net debt development

Net interest bearing debt inc. leases rhs Cash flow before financing activities lhs

-29-The accompanying unaudited financial information has been prepared under IFRS. This information should be read in conjunction with the Q4 and Preliminary Full Year 2021 Earnings Release published on January 27, 2022.

Consolidated Key Financial Figures

▪ Significant change of

activity mix towards

more contract

impacts Segment

EBITDA and EBIT

▪ As Reported

Revenues (IFRS)

materially higher than

Segment due to

completion and

delivery of final data

on several projects

Q4 Q4 Full year Full year

(In millions of US dollars, except per share data) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit and loss numbers Segment Reporting

Segment revenues and Other Income 174.3 172.8 590.0 595.9

Segment EBITDA 96.1 129.6 320.2 397.7

Segment EBIT ex. Impairment and other charges, net 3.0   20.4   (54.6)   12.2

Profit and loss numbers As Reported

Revenues and Other Income 210.4 207.7 703.8 512.0

EBIT (26.5)   (21.6)   (66.2)   (188.0)

Net financial items (18.5)   (31.3)   (97.6)   (118.4)

Income (loss) before income tax expense (45.0)   (52.9)   (163.8)   (306.4)

Income tax expense (8.5)   (7.4)   (15.6)   (15.1)

Net income (loss) to equity holders (53.5)   (60.3)   (179.4)   (321.5)

Basic earnings per share ($ per share) ($0.13) ($0.16) ($0.45) ($0.85)

Other key numbers

Net cash provided by operating activities 42.0 57.1 326.6 366.5

Cash Investment in MultiClient library 23.3 33.0 127.2 222.3

Capital expenditures (whether paid or not) 9.7 11.4 33.4 36.1

Total assets 1,792.8 2,093.8 1,792.8 2,093.8

Cash and cash equivalents 170.0 156.7 170.0 156.7

Net interest bearing debt 936.4 937.6 936.4 937.6

Net interest bearing debt, including lease liabilities following IFRS 16 1,051.3 1,096.2 1,051.3 1,096.2

41

66
50

61
46

29 35
24

34

36

28

70

49
66

25

81

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

0

50

100

150

200

Q1 20 Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21 Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21

U
S

D
 m

ill
io

n

MultiClient pre-funding MultiClient late sales Pre-funding as % of MC cash investments

▪ Contract revenues of $64.3 million

– 76% of active time used for contract acquisition

Q4 2021 Operational Highlights

-30-

Contract revenues Segment MultiClient revenues

Targeted pre-funding level 80-120%

▪ Total Segment MultiClient revenues of $104.8

million

– 32% increase in full year late sales vs. 2020

– Q4 pre-funding revenues of $23.9 million with a pre-